MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

November 4-8, 1919

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

INDEX

(Figures refer to pages)

PUBLIC LAWS			Page
A	Page	state and county aid in construc- tion of, amending 1915, c 319 and subsequent amendments, relating to	5
AMERICAN LEGION POSTS taxation, property of exempt from, am. r. s., c 10, sec 6	25	PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LA	ws
county treasurer, salary of increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44; 1919, c 214	26 27	BATH WATER DISTRICT charter of amended, relative to investment of sinking fund, am. P. & S. L. 1915, chap. 197, sec. 11	49
AROOSTOOK COUNTY clerk of courts, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 county attorney, clerk hire in office	27	RESOLVES	
of, authorizing, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27 27	BARNES, CHARLES P. reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session BAXTER, PERCIVAL P. reimbursing for expenses incurred	65
s. c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 ATTORNEY GENERAL profiteering, investigation of viola-	27	reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session	65
tion of law relating to, to be investigated by	22	reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session	65
AUTOMOBILE FEES appropriation from, repealing r. s., c 25, sec 6 and enacting new pro- visions	19	aid of, maximum amount for medical and surgical treatment in certain institutions increased, am. res. 1919, c 113	63
RESOLVES		dormitory, appropriation provided for construction of	63
		soldiers' dependents, reimbursing for money paid out on account of	66
Teimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session.	65	reimbursing for certain expenses incurred while member of First Maine Heavy Field Artillery	64
reimbursing for certain expenses incurred while member of First Maine Heavy Field Artillery	64	reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session	65
PUBLIC LAWS		PUBLIC LAWS	
 B		$\overline{\mathbf{C}}$	
BRIDGE BONDS issuance of, authorizing for construction of international, interstate and intrastate bridges	18	CENTENNIAL WEEK observance of, authorizing municipalities to set aside any week in summer of 1920 and to appropriate money for, am. 1917, c 15	16

	Page		Page
CLERK HIRE		RESOLVES	_
Androscoggin County, register of		KESOL V ES	
deeds, to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Aroostook County, clerk of courts,	27		
Aroostook County, clerk of courts,		CARLEMON DATES	
Aroostook County, clerk of courts, to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 county attorney, authorizing in the office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 register of deeds, (southern) to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 treasurer, authorizing in the office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Cumberland County registry of	27	CARLETON, RALPH W. reimburging for expenses incurred	
county attorney, authorizing in		reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to	
the office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec	27	special session	66
register of deeds, (southern) to	21	CHARITABLE AND BENEVOLENT INSTITUTIONS	
increase in office of, am. r. s., c	27	aid of, maximum amount for medi-	
treasurer, authorizing in the	41	cal and surgical treatment in cer- tain institutions increased, am.	
office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45;	9.7	165. 1010, 6 115	63
Cumberland County, registry of	27	CLASON, ERNEST F.	
deeds, authorizing employment of		reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to	
deeds, authorizing employment of extra clerk in, affecting r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	21	special session	65
Hancock County, clerk of courts, to	21	CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT	
increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214		income tax, proposing constitu- tional amendment so as to provide	
1919, c 214	27	for	66
Kennebec County, registry of deeds, to increase, am. r. s., c 117,		soldiers' bonus, bond issue authorized so as to provide funds for	
sec 45; 1919, c 214	15	CUNNINGHAM, H. MERRITT	62
Lincoln County, register of deeds,		reimbursing for expenses incurred	
Lincoln County, register of deeds, to increase in the office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27	in attending hearings just prior to special session	66
Penobscot County, register of			00
deeds, to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Sagadahoc County, register of	28		
Sagadahoc County, register of	20.	PUBLIC LAWS	
deeds, to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27		
CLERK OF COURTS	21		
Aroostook County, clerk hire in		T D.	
office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	9.7	${f D}$	
Hancock County, clerk hire in	27	DEEDC	
Hancock County, clerk hire in office of increased, am. r. s., c 117,	0.7	DEEDS acknowledgment of outside of	
sec 45; 1919, c 214	27	state, repealing provision of c 14, 1919, requiring authentication of	
Aroostook County, clerk hire in		notary	3
office of, authorizing, am. r. s., c.		DEPUTY SHERIFFS	·
117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27	Hancock County, fees of for attendance upon supreme judicial	
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS		court, increasing, am. r. s., c 118,	
expenses of, reenacting provision of c 173, 1917, relating to expenses		court, increasing, am. r. s., c 118, sec 5; 1919, c 222	11
incurred at public hearings away		No.	
vision of 1919, c 214	3	DDIVAND AND CDECKE TA	TTT (1
incurred at public hearings away from county seat, omitted in revision of 1919, c 214		PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LA	WS
or purchase buildings and lands			
for purpose of, am. r. s., c 83, sec 12	20		
	20	organization of, ratified and con-	
COUNTY TREASURER		firmed	50
Androscoggin County, salary of increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44;			
1919, C 214	26		
Aroostook County, clerk hire in office of, authorizing, am. r. s., c		RESOLVES	
117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Penobscot County , salary of increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44; 1919, c 214	27		
creased, am, r, s., c 117, sec 44;			
1919, c 214	26	DAVIES, HOWARD	
COURT MESSENGERS		reiniburging for expenses incurred	
Hancock County, fees of for at-		in attending hearings just prior to special session	65
tendance upon supreme judicial court increasing, am. r. s., c 118,		DEARTH, FREEMAN D.	
court, increasing, am. r. s., c 118, sec 5; 1919, c 222	11	reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to	
CUMBERLAND COUNTY		special session	65
register of deeds, clerk hire, au-		DEERING, JOHN P.	
thorizing employment of extra clerk by, affecting r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214		in attending hearings just prior to	
45; 1919, c 214	21	DEERING, JOHN P. reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session	65

	Page		Page
PUBLIC LAWS		RESOLVES	
ELECTRIC CARS headlights, control of glare of, providing that certificate of clerk of public utilities commission be		GOOGIN, JOHN M. reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session GRANT, FREEMAN M. reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session	65 65
received as evidence to prove publication of rules and regulations and repealing provision authorizing public utilities commission to prescribe penalties, am. 1917, c 272; 1919, c 123	17	PUBLIC LAWS	
RESOLVES		\mathbf{H}	
11200212		HANCOCK COUNTY	
EATON, FREDERIC O. reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to	25	clerk of courts, clerk hire in office of increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27
special session	65 F IE	court, increasing, am. r. s., c 118, sec 5; 1919, c 222	11
propriation from authorized to meet one-half cost of	61	court, increasing, am. r. s., c 118, sec 5; 1919, c 222	11
EMERSON, DELMONT reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session	65	state and county aid in construc- tion of, amending 1915, c 319, and subsequent amendments relating to	5
		issuance of, providing for to extent of \$2,500,000 in addition to	
PUBLIC LAWS		state highway bonds authorized in 1913, for construction of state highways and bridges	18
F		RESOLVES	
trapping of, repealing provision prohibiting, am. r. s., c 33, sec 51; 1917, c 219; 1919, c 196	16	HANSON, CHARLES H. reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session	65
RESOLVES		reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session	. 66
PIRST ME. HEAVY FIELD ARTILL	ERY .	HOLLEY, FRANK H. reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to	e s
reimbursement of certain members of for expenses incurred	64	special session HOUSE PAY ROLL services and mileage	65 67
PUBLIC LAWS		RESOLVES	
G.		I	
GRANVILLE BILL (See Mill Tax Highway Fund)	28	constitutional amendment, proposing, so as to give legislature authority to levy	66

	Page	•	Page
PUBLIC LAWS		LOVE, WOODBURY G. reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session	65
J			
state school for boys, commitment, reenacting amendment of 1919 and removing inconsistences between 1919 and 1917 amendments relating to age limits, am. r. s., c 144, sec 3; 1917, c 130, sec 1; 1919,		PUBLIC LAWS ——— M	
c 58	14	MAINE'S CENTENNIAL	
RESOLVES		observance of, authorizing municipalities to set aside any week in summer of 1920 and to appropriate money for, am. 1917, c 15	16
JORDAN, LEWIS E. reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session	65	MILITIA commissioned officers, elective system, in choice of, to cease after Jan. 10, 1920, am. 1917, c 259, see 53	23
PUBLIC LAWS		MILL TAX HIGHWAY FUND expenditure of, providing for maintenance as well as construction of highways, am. 1917, c 258, sec 8; 1919, c 88, and 220	28
· K		MOTOR TRUCKS mirrors or reflectors, requiring use of on, so as to give operator clear view to rear	5
KENNEBEC COUNTY registry of deeds, clerk hire, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	15	MOTOR VEHICLES fees for registration of, relating to the appropriation from, repealing r. s., c 25, sec 6 and enacting new provision	. 19
PUBLIC LAWS L		MOTOR VEHICLES lights, control of glare, providing that certificate of clerk of public utilities commission be received as evidence to prove publication of rules and regulations and repealing provision authorizing public utilities commission to prescribe penalties, am. 1917, c 272; 1919, c 123	
foxes, trapping of, repealing provisions prohibiting, am. r. s., c 33, sec 51; 1917, c 219; 1919, c 196 register of deeds, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c	16	mirrors or reflectors, taxicabs and trucks to be equipped with, in or- der that operator may have view	17 5
117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27	to rearspot lights, defining use of on	5
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LA	AWS		
 .		RESOLVES	
LEWISTON POLICE DEPARTMENT salaries of members of increased, am. 1917, c 37; 1919, c 17	56	MADAWASKA-EDMUNDSTON BRID state highway and bridge loan, appropriation from authorized to meet one-half cost of	GE 61
		MAINE INSTITUTION FOR BLIND dormitory, appropriation provided	
reimbursing for expenses incurred by certain members in attending hearings just prior to special session	65	for construction of MARSON, LUCAS M. reimbursing for certain expenses incurred while member of First Maine Heavy Field Artillery	63 34

·	Page		Page
PUBLIC LAWS		PORTLAND STATE PIER SITE	41
		incorporation of, relating to PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT Peak's Island, authorizing the supplying of water by to, am. 1917,	41
. TA		c 177	47
NATIONAL GUARD commissioned officers, elective system in choice of to cease after Jan. 10, 1920, am. 1917, c 259, sec	0.9	establishment of, amending 1919, c 84, relating to	50
NECESSITIES OF LIFE profiteering in, prohibiting and defining term "necessities of life.".	23 22	RESOLVES	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LA	ws	PATTEE, ELMER A. reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session PEACOCK, ROBERT J. reimbursing for expenses incurred	65
0		reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session PORTER, PERCY M.	65
charter, amending relative to street board, etc., so as to validate any action that may have been taken under provisions of 1919, c	0.0	reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to special session	66
60	39	PUBLIC LAWS	
PUBLIC LAWS			
102110 111112		70	
		${f R}$	
P		REGISTER OF DEEDS Androscoggin County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c	27
PENOBSCOT COUNTY county treasurer, salary of, increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44:	26	REGISTER OF DEEDS Androscoggin County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27 27
PENOBSCOT COUNTY county treasurer, salary of, increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44; 1919, c 214 register of deeds, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	26 28	REGISTER OF DEEDS Androscoggin County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Aroostook County, clerk hire (southern) to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Cumberland County, clerk hire in office of, authorizing employment of additional clerk, affecting r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	
PENOBSCOT COUNTY county treasurer, salary of, increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44; 1919, c 214 register of deeds, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 PRISONERS employment of, county commissioners authorized to lease or pur-		REGISTER OF DEEDS Androscoggin County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Arosotook County, clerk hire (southern) to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Cumberland County, clerk hire in office of, authorizing employment of additional clerk, affecting r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Kennebec County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27
PENOBSCOT COUNTY county treasurer, salary of, increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44; 1919, c 214 register of deeds, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 PRISONERS employment of, county commissioners authorized to lease or purchase lands or buildings for purpose of, am. r. s., c 83, sec 12 PROFITEERING prevention of, providing for inves-		REGISTER OF DEEDS Androscoggin County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Aroostook County, clerk hire (southern) to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Cumberland County, clerk hire in office of, authorizing employment of additional clerk, affecting r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Kennebec County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Lincoln County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Encohescot County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27 21
PENOBSCOT COUNTY county treasurer, salary of, increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44; 1919, c 214 register of deeds, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 PRISONERS employment of, county commissioners authorized to lease or purchase lands or buildings for purpose of, am. r. s., c 83, sec 12 PROFITEERING	28	REGISTER OF DEEDS Androscoggin County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Aroostook County, clerk hire (southern) to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Cumberland County, clerk hire in office of, authorizing employment of additional clerk, affecting r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Kennebec County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Lincoln County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Penobscot County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Penobscot County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27 21 15
PENOBSCOT COUNTY county treasurer, salary of, increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44; 1919, c 214 register of deeds, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 PRISONERS employment of, county commissioners authorized to lease or purchase lands or buildings for purpose of, am. r. s., c 83, sec 12 PROFITEERING prevention of, providing for inves-	28 20 22	REGISTER OF DEEDS Androscoggin County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Aroostook County, clerk hire (southern) to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Cumberland County, clerk hire in office of, authorizing employment of additional clerk, affecting r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Kennebec County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Lincoln County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Penobscot County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Sagadahoc County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Sagadahoc County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27 21 15 27
PENOBSCOT COUNTY county treasurer, salary of, increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44; 1919, c 214 register of deeds, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 PRISONERS employment of, county commissioners authorized to lease or purchase lands or buildings for purpose of, am. r. s., c 83, sec 12 PROFITEERING prevention of, providing for investigation by attorney general and prescribing penalties PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LA	28 20 22	REGISTER OF DEEDS Androscoggin County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Aroostook County, clerk hire (southern) to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Cumberland County, clerk hire in office of, authorizing employment of additional clerk, affecting r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Kennebec County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Lincoln County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Penobscot County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Penobscot County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27 21 15 27 28
PENOBSCOT COUNTY county treasurer, salary of, increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44; 1919, c 214 register of deeds, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 PRISONERS employment of, county commissioners authorized to lease or purchase lands or buildings for purpose of, am. r. s., c 83, sec 12 PROFITEERING prevention of, providing for investigation by attorney general and prescribing penalties PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LA PEAK'S ISLAND CORPORATION water supply, amending charter of, so as to authorize Portland Water District to supply water to Island.	28 20 22 WS	REGISTER OF DEEDS Androscoggin County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Aroostook County, clerk hire (southern) to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Cumberland County, clerk hire in office of, authorizing employment of additional clerk, affecting r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Kennebec County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Lincoln County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27 21 15 27 28 27
PENOBSCOT COUNTY county treasurer, salary of, increased, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44; 1919, c 214 register of deeds, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 PRISONERS employment of, county commissioners authorized to lease or purchase lands or buildings for purpose of, am. r. s., c 83, sec 12 PROFITEERING prevention of, providing for investigation by attorney general and prescribing penalties PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LA PEAK'S ISLAND CORPORATION water supply, amending charter of, so as to authorize Portland Water	28 20 22	REGISTER OF DEEDS Androscoggin County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Aroostook County, clerk hire (southern) to increase in office of, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Cumberland County, clerk hire in office of, authorizing employment of additional clerk, affecting r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Kennebec County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Lincoln County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Penobscot County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214 Penobscot County, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	27 21 15 27 28 27

	Page		Page
PUBLIC LAWS		RESOLVES	
		-	
\mathbf{S}		SENATE PAY ROLL	
SAGADAHOC COUNTY		services and mileage	73
register of deeds, clerk hire in		constitutional amendment, bond	
register of deeds, clerk hire in office of, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 45; 1919, c 214	26	issue proposed so as to provide funds for	62
		STANLEY, FRANK	02
Androscoggin County, county treas-		reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to	
urer, to increase, am. r. s., c 117,	0.0	special session	65
rer, to increase, am. r. s., c 117, sec 44; 1919, c 214	26	STEVENS, WILLIAM M.	
urer, increasing, am. r. s., c 117,	26	reimbursing for certain expenses incurred while member of First Maine Heavy Field Artillery	0.1
state officials, bonus, providing		maine Heavy Field Artiflery	64
all heads of departments, boards,		 	
commissions, etc., receiving stated annual salaries	21	PUBLIC LAWS	
SARDINE PACKERS			
licensing of, repealing 1919, c 135, providing for	21		
SEWERAGE DISTRICT BONDS		Т	
SEWERAGE DISTRICT BONDS taxation of, to exempt, am. r. s., c 10, sec 6; 1919, c 221	16	TAXATION	
SHERIFFS AND DEPUTIES	10	American Legion Posts, property	
Hancock County, increasing com- pensation of deputies in attend-		of to be exempt from, am. r. s., c 10, sec 6	25
ance upon supreme judicial court, am. r. s., c 118, sec 5; 1919, c 222		sewerage district bonds, to exempt, am. r. s., c 10, sec 6; 1919, c 221	16
am. r. s., c 118, sec 5; 1919, c 222 SOLDIERS' BONUS	11	TAXICABS	10
creation of fund for payment of bonus to soldiers in German war.		mirrors or reflectors, requiring	
spor lights	32	use of on so as to give operator clear view to rear	5
motor vehicles, defining use of on.	5	THIRD CLASS HIGHWAYS	
STATE AID HIGHWAYS mill tax highway fund, creation of		mill tax highway fund, portion of	
mill tax highway fund, creation of for construction and maintenance of, am. 1917, c 258, sec 8; 1919,		to be used for construction and maintenance of, am. 1917, c 258, sec 8; 1919, c 88 and 220	9.0
oi, am. 1917, e 258, sec 8; 1919, e 88	28	sec 8; 1919, c 88 and 220	28
STATE CENTENNIAL			
observance of, authorizing municipalities to set aside any week in summer of 1920 and to appropri-		PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LA	ws
summer of 1920 and to appropriate money for, am. 1917, c 15	16		
STATE HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE I bond issue, authorizing to extent			
bond issue, authorizing to extent of \$2,500,000, in addition to state		TURNER, TOWN OF electric railroad, authorizing the purchase of stock in and operation	
highway bonds authorized in 1913.		purchase of stock in and operation	
for construction of state highways and bridges	18	of by	46
STATE HIGHWAYS		-	
mill tax highway fund, creation of for construction and mainte-		RESOLVES	
nance of, am. 1917, c 258, sec 8; 1919, c 88 and 220	28		
STATE OFFICIALS			
bonus, providing for payment of for 1919-1920, to all heads of de- partments, boards, commissions,		\mathbf{W}	
partments, boards, commissions,		**	
etc., receiving stated annual salaries	21	WASHBURN, FRANK P.	
STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS		reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to	
commitment of, reenacting amend- ment of 1919 and removing incon-		special session	65
sistencies between 1919 and 1917		WILLIAMS, LUCIUS R.	
amendments, relating to age limits, am. r. s., c 144, sec 3; 1917, c 130, sec 1; 1919, c 58		reimbursing for expenses incurred in attending hearings just prior to	۵۲
c 130, sec 1; 1919, c 58	14	special session	65